

**Court Services** 

Veronica Edwards Manager

Toronto Licensing Tribunal East York Civic Centre, 2<sup>rd</sup> Floor 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Tel: 416-392-3072 Fax: 416-392-4974 Web: www.toronto.ca

# TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL: April 5, 2018 Summary of Decisions M. Calderwood / K. Cooper / M. Laverty

**1. Irsalan Shakir Riaz** (Report No. 6927) Applicant for a Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B730328)

# **DECISION:**

The Tribunal adjourned this matter to May 3, 2018.

(Mr. Riaz did not attend today's hearing)

2. Saleban Jama Mohamed (Report No. 6891) Holder of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-0000257

## **DECISION:**

The Tribunal removed condition No. 1 imposed on Mr. Mohamed's Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence on April 24, 2014 that required him to submit Canada Revenue Agency returns annually to remain on the Driver's List.

**3. Kulwinder Singh Sekhon** (Report No. 6949) Applicant for a Tow Truck Driver's Licence (Application No. B734672)

## **DECISION:**

Report No. 6949 was withdrawn by Municipal Licensing and Standards. Mr. Sekhon requested that the application be cancelled.

(Mr. Sekhon did not attend today's hearing)

4. Asif Mehmood (Report No. 6475)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-4066619

## **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the renewal of Asif Mehmood's Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence, without conditions.

April 5, 2018

5. Mohammad Shafiq (Report No. 6983)

Applicant for a Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B758013)

# DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be issued to Mohammad Shafiq, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being issued, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years;
- (3) Prior to each of the next three (3) renewals of the licence, Mohammad Shafiq must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (4) During the probationary period, if Mohammad Shafiq incurs any new alcohol related charges under the Criminal Code or Highway Traffic Act, he must notify Municipal Licensing and Standards, in writing, within five (5) business days. Mohammad Shafiq can notify Municipal Licensing and Standards in one of the following ways:
  - in person at 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
  - via regular mail to: 850 Coxwell Ave, Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1;
  - via email to mlsconditionreporting@toronto.ca; or
  - via fax at 416-392-3102
- (5) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Mohammad Shafiq, those matters and report no. 6983, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

April 5, 2018

# 6. Darnell Q. Power (Report No. 6965)

Applicant for the Renewal of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4540061

# **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years;
- (3) Prior to each of the next two (2) renewals of the licence, Darnell Q. Power must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Darnell Q. Power, those matters and report no. 6965, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- 7. Sukhminder Singh Lota (Report No. 6993) Holder of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-4657065

## **DECISION:**

Report No. 6993 was withdrawn by Municipal Licensing and Standards. Mr. Lota requested that the licence be cancelled.

(Mr. Lota did not attend today's hearing)

April 5, 2018

 8. 1904391 Ontario Ltd. (Report No. 6951) o/a Temptation Spa Sharon Monica De Castro, President Applicant for Renewal of Holistic Centre Owner Licence No. B30-4315462 AND Sharon Monica De Castro Holder of Holistic Practitioner Licence No. T30-4544225

# **DECISION:**

The Holistic Centre Owner Licence No. B30-4315462 has been cancelled. The business has been sold to another party.

Ms. De Castro surrendered her Holistic Practitioner Licence No. T30-4544225 to Municipal Licensing and Standards and requested that the licence be cancelled.

Report No. 6951 was withdrawn by Municipal Licensing and Standards.

(Ms. De Castro did not attend today's hearing)

## 9. Carlos A. Hidalgo (Report No. 6955)

Applicant for a Master Plumber's Licence (Application No. B746144) AND

Applicant for a Plumbing Contractor's Licence (Application No. B746146)

## **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Master Plumber's Licence and Plumbing Contractor's Licence will be issued to Carlos A. Hidalgo, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the applications may be cancelled;
- (2) Upon being issued, Master Plumber's Licence and Plumbing Contractor's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years;
- (3) Prior to next three (3) renewals of the Licences, Carlos A. Hidalgo must provide, at his own expense, his original up-to-date criminal record; and
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards

has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Carlos A. Hidalgo, those matters and report no. 6955, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

# 10. Amir Ashraf Chauhdry (Report No. 6918)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-4188060

#### **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Upon being renewed, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year;
- (3) Prior to the renewal of the licence in 2019, Amir Ashraf Chauhdry must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, his original up-to-date criminal record;
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Amir Ashraf Chauhdry, those matters and report no. 6918, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.